The restated consolidated financial statements include both the impact

   of reclassifying discontinued operations as required by SFAS No. 144

   (as discussed in Note 6) and the restatement changes discussed above.

   F-19

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   The following consolidated statements of operations and balance sheets

   reconcile previously reported and restated financial information.

   Year ended   As reported   Year ended

   December 31,   with   Restatement   December 31,

   2001   Discontinued   discontinued   related   2001

(in thousands)   As reported   operations   operations   adjustments   Restated

   --------------   --------------   --------------   -------------   --------------

REVENUES   $   325,159   $   (20,886)   $   304,273   $   -   $   304,273

OPERATING EXPENSES:

   Operating costs   218,357   (12,936)   205,421   -   205,421

   Selling, general and

   administrative   71,718   (2,798)   68,920   (7)   68,913

   Preopening costs   15,141   -   15,141   786   15,927

   Impairment and other charges   14,262   -   14,262   -   14,262

   Restructuring charges   2,182   -   2,182   -   2,182

   Depreciation   35,579   (712)   34,867   -   34,867

   Amortization   5,696   (1,958)   3,738   -   3,738

   --------------   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------

   Operating income (loss)   (37,776)   (2,482)   (40,258)   779   (41,037)

INTEREST EXPENSE, NET OF

   AMOUNTS CAPITALIZED   (39,365)   -   (39,365)   -   (39,365)

INTEREST INCOME   5,625   (71)   5,554   -   5,554

UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) ON

   VIACOM STOCK   782   -   782   -   782

UNREALIZED GAIN ON

   DERIVATIVES   54,282   -   54,282   -   54,282

OTHER GAINS AND LOSSES   5,976   145   6,121   (3,460)   2,661

   --------------   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------

   Income (loss) before cumulative

   effect of accounting change   (10,476)   (2,408)   (12,884)   (4,239)   (17,123)

PROVISION (BENEFIT) FOR

   INCOME TAXES   (3,188)   (324)   (3,512)   (4,801)   (8,313)

   --------------   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------

   Income (loss) from continuing

   operations before cumulative

   effect of accounting change   (7,288)   (2,084)   (9,372)   562   (8,810)

GAIN (LOSS) FROM

   DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS,

   NET OF TAXES   (52,364)   2,084   (50,280)   92   (50,188)

CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF

   ACCOUNTING CHANGE,

   NETOF TAXES   11,909   -   11,909   (707)   11,202

   --------------   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------

   Net income (loss)   $   (47,743)   $   -   $   (47,743)   $   (53)   $   (47,796)

   ==============   =============   =============   ============   =============

   F-20

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Year ended   As reported   Year ended

   December 31,   with   Restatement   December 31,

   2001   Discontinued   discontinued   related   2001

(Per share data in dollars)   As reported   operations   operations   adjustments   Restated

   --------------   --------------   --------------   -------------   --------------

INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE:

   Income (loss) from continuing

   operations   $   (0.22)   $   (0.05)   $   (0.27)   $   0.01   $   (0.26)

   Gain (loss) from discontinued

   operations, net of taxes   (1.55)   0.05   (1.50)   0.01   (1.49)

   Cumulative effect of accounting

   change, net of taxes   0.35   -   0.35   (0.02)   0.33

   --------------   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------

   Net income (loss)   $   (1.42)   $   -   $   (1.42)   $   (0.00)   $   (1.42)

   ==============   =============   =============   ============   =============

INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE -

   ASSUMING DILUTION:

   Income (loss) from continuing

   operations   $   (0.22)   $   (0.05)   $   (0.27)   $   0.01   $   (0.26)

   Gain (loss) from discontinued

   operations, net of taxes   (1.55)   0.05   (1.50)   0.01   (1.49)

   Cumulative effect of accounting

   change, net of taxes   0.35   -   0.35   (0.02)   0.33

   --------------   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------

   Net income (loss)   $   (1.42)   $   -   $   (1.42)   $   (0.00)   $   (1.42)

   ==============   =============   =============   ============   =============

   F-21

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   As reported

   December 31,   with   Restatement   December 31,

   2001   Discontinued   discontinued   related   2001

(in thousands)   As reported   operations   operations   adjustments   Restated

   --------------   --------------   --------------   -------------   --------------

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:

   Cash and cash equivalents   $   10,846   $   (1,652)   $   9,194   $   -   $   9,194

   - unrestricted

   Cash and cash equivalents

   - restricted   64,993   -   64,993   -   64,993

   Trade receivables, less   19,264   (4,185)   15,079   (638)   14,441

   allowance

   Deferred financing costs   26,865   -   26,865   -   26,865

   Deferred income taxes   -   -   -   23,438   23,438

   Other current assets   18,462   (1,813)   16,649   (1,440)   15,209

   Current assets of

   discontinued operations   42,880   7,650   50,530   -   50,530

   --------------   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------

   Total current assets   183,310   -   183,310   21,360   204,670

Property and equipment, net of

   accumulated depreciation

   1,000,332   (6,985)   993,347   -   993,347

GOODWILL   15,013   (1,162)   13,851   (350)   13,501

INTANGIBLE ASSETS, NET

   OF ACCUMULATED

   AMORTIZATION   10,322   (4,023)   6,299   -   6,299

INVESTMENTS   561,409   (49)   561,360   (11,188)   550,172

ESTIMATED FAIR VALUE OF

   DERIVATIVE ASSETS   158,028   -   158,028   -   158,028

LONG-TERM DEFERRED

   FINANCING COSTS   137,513   -   137,513   -   137,513

OTHER ASSETS   47,702   (17,604)   30,098   -   30,098

LONG-TERM ASSETS OF

   DISCONTINUED

   OPERATIONS   54,193   29,823   84,016   -   84,016

   --------------   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------

   Total assets   $   2,167,822   $   -   $   2,167,822   $   9,822   $   2,177,644

   ==============   =============   =============   ============   =============

   F-22

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   As reported

   December 31,   with   Restatement   December 31,

   2001 As   Discontinued   discontinued   related   2001

(in thousands)   reported   operations   operations   adjustments   Restated

   --------------   --------------   --------------   -------------   --------------

LIABILITIES AND

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

   Current portion of long-term

   debt   $   88,004   $   -   $   88,004   $   -   $   88,004

   Accounts payable and

   accrued liabilities   98,419   (7,375)   91,044   (2,783)   88,261

   Current liabilities of

   discontinued operations   23,635   7,375   31,010   -   31,010

   --------------   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------

   Total current

   liabilities   210,058   -   210,058   (2,783)   207,275

Secured forward exchange

   contract   613,054   -   613,054   -   613,054

LONG-TERM DEBT, NET OF

   CURRENT PORTION   380,993   -   380,993   -   380,993

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES,

   NET   165,824   -   165,824   (27,225)   138,599

ESTIMATED FAIR VALUE OF

   DERIVATIVE LIABILITIES   85,424   -   85,424   -   85,424

OTHER LIABILITIES   52,304   -   52,304   492   52,796

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES OF

   DISCONTINUED

   OPERATIONS   7   -   7   829   836

MINORITY INTEREST   1,679   (1,679)   -   -   -

MINORITY INTEREST OF

   DISCONTINUED

   OPERATIONS   -   1,679   1,679   -   1,679

Commitments and

   contingencies

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:

   Preferred stock   -   -   -   -   -

   Common stock   337   -   337   -   337

   Additional paid-in capital   519,515   -   519,515   180   519,695

   Retained earnings   149,815   -   149,815   37,839   187,654

   Unearned compensation   (2,021)   -   (2,021)   -   (2,021)

   Other comprehensive loss   (9,167)   -   (9,167)   490   (8,677)

   --------------   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------

   Total stockholders'   -

equity   658,479   658,479   38,509   696,988

   Total liabilities and

   stockholders' equity   $   2,167,822   $   -   $   2,167,822   $   9,822   $   2,177,644

   ==============   =============   =============   ============   =============

   F-23

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Year ended   As reported   Year ended

   December 31,   with   Restatement   December 31,

   2000   Discontinued   discontinued   related   2000

(in thousands)   As reported   operations   operations   adjustments   Restated

   --------------   --------------   --------------   -------------   --------------

REVENUES   $   335,462   $   (19,990)   $   315,472   $   -   $   315,472

OPERATING EXPENSES:

   Operating costs   226,126   (12,401)   213,725   -   213,725

   Selling, general and

   administrative   93,958   (3,015)   90,943   (137)   90,806

   Preopening costs   5,278   -   5,278   -   5,278

   Impairment and other charges   76,597   (885)   75,712   -   75,712

   Restructuring charges   13,098   (146)   12,952   -   12,952

   Depreciation   36,030   (519)   35,511   -   35,511

   Amortization   11,550   (2,198)   9,352   -   9,352

   --------------   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------

   Operating income (loss)   (127,175)   (826)   (128,001)   (137)   (127,864)

INTEREST EXPENSE, NET OF

   AMOUNTS CAPITALIZED   (30,319)   -   (30,319)   -   (30,319)

INTEREST INCOME   4,173   (127)   4,046   -   4,046

UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) ON   -

   VIACOM STOCK   -   -   -   -

UNREALIZED GAIN ON

   DERIVATIVES   -   -   -   -   -

OTHER GAINS AND LOSSES   (1,277)   174   (1,103)   (2,411)   (3,514)

   --------------   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------

   Income (loss) before cumulative

   effect of accounting change   (154,598)   (779)   (155,377)   (2,274)   (157,651)

PROVISION (BENEFIT) FOR

   INCOME TAXES   (49,867)   151   (49,716)   (1,424)   (51,140)

   --------------   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------

   Income (loss) from continuing

   operations before cumulative

   effect of accounting change   (104,731)   (930)   (105,661)   (850)   (106,511)

GAIN (LOSS) FROM

   DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS,

   NET OF TAXES   (48,739)   930   (47,809)   (1,736)   (49,545)

CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF

   ACCOUNTING CHANGE, NET

   OF TAXES   -   -   -   -   -

   --------------   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------

   Net income (loss)   $   (153,470)   $   -   $   (153,470)   $   (2,586)   $   (156,056)

   ==============   =============   =============   ============   =============

   F-24

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Year ended   As reported   Year ended

   December 31,   with   Restatement   December 31,

   2000 As   Discontinued   discontinued   related   2000

(Per share data in dollars)   reported   operations   operations   adjustments   Restated

   --------------   --------------   --------------   -------------   --------------

INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE:

   Income (loss) from continuing

   operations   $   (3.14)   $   (0.03)   $   (3.17)   $   (0.02)   $   (3.19)

   Gain (loss) from discontinued

   operations, net of taxes   (1.46)   0.03   (1.43)   (0.05)   (1.48)

   Cumulative effect of accounting

   change, net of taxes   -   -   -   -   -

   --------------   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------

   Net income (loss)   $   (4.60)   $   -   $   (4.60)   $   (0.07)   $   (4.67)

   ==============   =============   =============   ============   =============

INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE -

ASSUMING DILUTION:

   Income (loss) from continuing

   operations   $   (3.14)   $   (0.03)   $   (3.17)   $   (0.02)   $   (3.19)

   Gain (loss) from discontinued

   operations, net of taxes   (1.46)   0.03   (1.43)   (0.05)   (1.48)

   Cumulative effect of accounting

   change, net of taxes   -   -   -   -   -

   --------------   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------

   Net income (loss)   $   (4.60)   $   -   $   (4.60)   $   (0.07)   $   (4.67)

   ==============   =============   =============   ============   =============

   F-25

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4.   IMPAIRMENT AND OTHER CHARGES

   During 2000, the Company experienced a significant number of departures

   from its senior management, including the Company's president and chief

   executive officer. In addition, the Company continued to produce weaker

   than anticipated operating results during 2000 while attempting to fund

[…]

both the impact of reclassifying discontinued operations as required by

   SFAS No. 144 (as discussed in Note 6) and the restatement changes (as

   discussed in Note 3). The following segment information reconcile

   previously reported and restated financial information.

   Fiscal year   As reported   Fiscal year

   ended Dec. 31,   with   Restatement   ended Dec. 31,

   2001   Discontinued   discontinued   related   2001

(in thousands)   As reported   operations   operations   adjustments   Restated

   --------------   ------------   ------------   -----------   --------------

REVENUES:

   Hospitality   $   228,712   $   -   $   228,712   $   -   $   228,712

   Attractions   65,878   -   65,878   -   65,878

   Media   24,157   14,764   9,393   -   9,393

   Corporate and other   6,412   6,122   290   -   290

   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Total   $   325,159   $   20,886   $   304,273   $   -   $   304,273

   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION:

   Hospitality   $   25,593   $   -   $   25,593   $   -   $   25,593

   Attractions   5,810   -   5,810   -   5,810

   Media   2,578   1,918   660   -   660

   Corporate and other   7,294   752   6,542   -   6,542

   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Total   $   41,275   $   2,670   $   38,605   $   -   $   38,605

   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS):

   Hospitality   $   33,915   $   -   $   33,915   $   355   $   34,270

   Attractions   (2,372)   -   (2,372)   -   (2,372)

   Media   1,665   2,119   (454)   -   (454)

   Corporate and other   (39,399)   363   (39,762)   (348)   (40,110)

   Preopening costs   (15,141)   -   (15,141)   (786)   (15,927)

   Impairment and other   -   -   (14,262)

   charges   (14,262)   (14,262)

   Restructuring charges   (2,182)   -   (2,182)   -   (2,182)

   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Total   $   (37,776)   $   2,482   $   (40,258)   $   (779)   $   (41,037)

   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

IDENTIFIABLE ASSETS:

   Hospitality   $   948,284   $   -   $   948,284   $   (638)   $   947,646

   Attractions   88,620   -   88,620   (350)   88,270

   Media   35,342   27,076   8,266   -   8,266

   Corporate and other   998,503   10,397   988,106   (12,628)   975,478

   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Total   $ 2,070,749   $   37,473   $ 2,033,276   $   (13,616)   $ 2,019,660

   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

   F-52

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Fiscal year   As reported   Fiscal year

   ended Dec. 31,   with   Restatement   ended Dec. 31,

   2000   Discontinued   discontinued   related   2000

(in thousands)   As reported   operations   operations   adjustments   Restated

   --------------   ------------   ------------   -----------   --------------

REVENUES:

   Hospitality   $   237,260   $   -   $   237,260   $   -   $   237,260

   Attractions   63,235   -   63,235   -   63,235

   Media   29,013   14,100   14,913   -   14,913

   Corporate and other   5,954   5,890   64   -   64

   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Total   $   335,462   $   19,990   $   315,472   $   -   $   315,472

   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION:

   Hospitality   $   24,447   $   -   $   24,447   $   -   $   24,447

   Attractions   6,443   -   6,443   -   6,443

   Media   9,650   1,934   7,716   -   7,716

   Corporate and other   7,040   783   6,257   -   6,257

   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Total   $   47,580   $   2,717   $   44,863   $   -   $   44,863

   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS):

   Hospitality   $   45,949   $   -   $   45,949   $   (471)   $   45,478

   Attractions   (8,025)   -   (8,025)   -   (8,025)

   Media   (31,500)   1,688   (33,188)   -   (33,188)

   Corporate and other   (38,626)   169   (38,795)   608   (38,187)

   Preopening costs   (5,278)   -   (5,278)   -   (5,278)

   Impairment and other

   charges   (76,597)   (885)   (75,712)   -   (75,712)

   Restructuring charges   (13,098)   (146)   (12,952)   -   (12,952)

   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Total   $  (127,175)   $   826   $  (128,001)   $   137   $  (127,864)

   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

IDENTIFIABLE ASSETS:

   Hospitality   $   660,604   $   -   $   660,604   $   (315)   $   660,289

   Attractions   89,065   -   89,065   (350)   88,715

   Media   46,805   28,136   18,669   -   18,669

   Corporate and other   918,963   10,574   908,389   (8,440)   899,949

   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Total   $ 1,715,437   $   38,710   $ 1,676,727   $   (9,105)   $ 1,667,622

   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

   F-53

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   The following table represents the capital expenditures for continuing

   operations by segment for the years ended December 31.

(in thousands)   2002   2001   2000

   --------   --------   --------

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES:

   Hospitality   $170,522   $277,643   $201,720

[…]

Securities and Exchange Commission during the year of 2002. During the

   first quarter of 2002, Acuff-Rose Music was not reported as a

   discontinued operation because management had not adopted a formal plan

   to dispose of Acuff-Rose. During the second quarter of 2002, the

   Company adopted a plan to dispose of Acuff-Rose and classified it as

   discontinued operations.

   F-54

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   The sum of the quarterly per share amounts may not equal the annual

   totals due to rounding.

   First quarter ended March 31, 2002

   As   As reported with   Restatement

(in thousands, except per   previously   Discontinued   discontinued   related

share data)   reported   operations   operations   adjustments   As restated

   ----------   ------------  ----------------   -----------   -----------

Revenues   $  104,505   $  (3,250)   $ 101,255   $   -   $  101,255

Depreciation and

  amortization   15,741   (478)   15,263   -   15,263

Operating income (loss)   (16,402)   (337)   (16,739)   932   (15,807)

Income (loss) of continuing

  operations before income

  taxes, discontinued

  operations and accounting

  change   (10,530)   (345)   (10,875)   112   (10,763)

Provision (benefit) for

  income taxes   (4,054)   (93)   (4,147)   113   (4,034)

Income (loss) of continuing

  operations before

  discontinued operations   (6,476)   (252)   (6,728)   (1)   (6,729)

Gain (loss) from

  discontinued operations,

  net of taxes   789   252   1,041   113   1,154

Cumulative effect of

  accounting change   (2,595)   -   (2,595)   23   (2,572)

Net income (loss)   (8,282)   -   (8,282)   135   (8,147)

Net income (loss) per share   (0.25)   (0.00)   (0.25)   0.01   (0.24)

Net income (loss) per share

  - assuming dilution   (0.25)   (0.00)   (0.25)   0.01   (0.24)

   F-55

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Second quarter ended June 30, 2002

   As   As reported with   Restatement

(in thousands, except per   previously   Discontinued   discontinued   related

share data)   reported   operations   operations   adjustments   As restated

   ----------   ------------   ----------------   -----------   -----------

Revenues   $ 98,289   $   -   $  98,289   $   -   $ 98,289

Depreciation and

  amortization   12,798   -   12,798   -   12,798

Operating income (loss)   7,595   -   7,595   1,190   8,785

Income (loss) of continuing

  operations before income taxes   1,479   -   1,479   1,426   2,905

Provision (benefit) for income

  taxes   (15,227)   -   (15,227)   13,365   (1,862)

Income (loss) of continuing

  operations before discontinued

  operations   16,706   -   16,706   (11,939)   4,767

Gain (loss) from discontinued

  operations, net of taxes   1,403   -   1,403   (292)   1,111

Cumulative effect of accounting

  change   -   -   -   -   -

Net income (loss)   18,109   -   18,109   (12,231)   5,878

Net income (loss) per share   0.54   0.00   0.54   (0.37)   0.17

Net income (loss) per share   0.54   0.00   0.54   (0.37)   0.17

- - assuming dilution

   During the second quarter of 2002, the Company sold its partnership

   share of the Opry Mills partnership to certain affiliates of The Mills

   Corporation for approximately $30.8 million in cash proceeds upon the

   disposition. The Company deferred approximately $20.0 million of the

   gain representing the estimated present value of the continuing land

[…]

million during the second quarter of 2002.

   Also during the second quarter of 2002, the Company adopted a plan of

   restructuring to streamline certain operations and duties. Accordingly,

   the Company recorded a pretax restructuring charge of $1.1 million

   related to employee severance costs and other employee benefits. The

   second quarter 2002 restructuring charge was offset by a reversal of

   $1.1 million of the fourth quarter 2001 restructuring charge.

   F-56

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Third quarter ended September 30, 2002

   As   As reported with   Restatement

(in thousands, except per   previously   Discontinued   discontinued   related

share data)   reported   operations   operations   adjustments   As restated

   ----------   ------------   ----------------   -----------   -----------

Revenues   $ 102,954   $   -   $102,954   -   $ 102,954

Depreciation and

  amortization   13,969   -   13,969   -   13,969

Operating income (loss)   19,045   -   19,045   (10)   19,035

Income (loss) of continuing

  operations before income taxes   27,367   -   27,367   (9)   27,358

Provision (benefit) for income

  taxes   11,682   -   11,682   (4,118)   7,564

Income (loss) of continuing

  operations before discontinued

  operations   15,685   -   15,685   4,109   19,794

Gain (loss) from discontinued

  operations, net of taxes   83,599   -   83,599   (3,349)   80,250

Cumulative effect of accounting

  change   -   -   -   -   -

Net income (loss)   99,284   -   99,284   760   100,044

Net income (loss) per share   2.94   0.00   2.94   0.02   2.96

Net income (loss) per share

  - assuming dilution   2.94   0.00   2.94   0.02   2.96

   During the third quarter of 2002, the Company sold its interest in the

   land lease discussed above in relation to the sale of the Opry Mills

   partnership and recognized the remaining $20.0 million deferred gain,

   less certain transaction costs.

   During the third quarter of 2002, the Company finalized the sale of

   Acuff-Rose Music Publishing to Sony/ATV Music Publishing for

   approximately $157.0 million in cash. The Company recognized a pretax

   gain of $130.6 million during the third quarter of 2002 related to the

   sale in discontinued operations. The gain on the sale of Acuff-Rose

   Music Publishing is recorded in the income from discontinued operations

   in the consolidated statement of operations.

   F-57

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Fourth quarter ended December 31, 2002

   As   As reported with   Restatement

(in thousands, except per   previously   Discontinued   discontinued   related

share data)   reported   operations   operations   adjustments   As restated

   ----------   ------------   ----------------   -----------   -----------

Revenues   $ 111,860   $   -   $  111,860   $   -   $ 111,860

Depreciation and

  amortization   14,590   -   14,590   -   14,590

Operating income (loss)   (3,638)   -   (3,638)   -   (3,638)

Income (loss) of continuing

  operations before income taxes   (4,938)   -   (4,938)   -   (4,938)

Provision (benefit) for income

  taxes   (3,651)   -   (3,651)   3,789   138

Income (loss) of continuing

  operations before discontinued

  operations   (1,287)   -   (1,287)   (3,789)   (5,076)

Gain (loss) from discontinued

  operations, net of taxes   (1,344)   -   (1,344)   3,789   2,445

Cumulative effect of accounting

  change   -   -   -   -   -

Net income (loss)   (2,631)   -   (2,631)   -   (2,631)

Net income (loss) per share   (0.08)   0.00   (0.08)   0.00   (0.08)

Net income (loss) per share

  - assuming dilution   (0.08)   0.00   (0.08)   0.00   (0.08)

   F-58

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   First quarter ended March 31, 2001

   As   As reported with   Restatement

(in thousands, except per   previously   Discontinued   discontinued   related

share data)   reported   operations   operations   adjustments   As restated

   ----------   ------------   ----------------   -----------   -----------

Revenues   $  83,357   $(3,124)   $   80,233   $   -   $ 80,233

Depreciation and

  amortization   10,057   (481)   9,576   -   9,576

Operating income (loss)   (1,674)   (504)   (2,178)   (580)   (2,758)

Income (loss) of continuing

  operations before income taxes   29,188   (505)   28,683   (1,190)   27,493

Provision (benefit) for income

  taxes   9,411   (113)   9,298   (560)   8,738

Income (loss) of continuing

  operations before discontinued

  operations   19,777   (392)   19,385   (630)   18,755

Gain (loss) from discontinued

  operations, net of taxes   (7,562)   392   (7,170)   (386)   (7,556)

Cumulative effect of accounting

  change   11,909   -   11,909   (707)   11,202

Net income (loss)   24,124   -   24,124   (1,723)   22,401

Net income (loss) per share   0.72   (0.00)   0.72   (0.05)   0.67

Net income (loss) per share

  assuming dilution   0.72   (0.00)   0.72   (0.05)   0.67

   F-59

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Second quarter ended June 30, 2001

   As   As reported with   Restatement

(in thousands, except per   previously   Discontinued   discontinued   related

share data)   reported   operations   operations   adjustments   As restated

   ----------   ------------   ----------------   -----------   -----------

Revenues   $  70,105   $   -   $   70,105   $   -   $ 70,105

Depreciation and

  amortization   9,753   -   9,753   -   9,753

Operating income (loss)   (16,859)   -   (16,859)   129   (16,730)

Income (loss) of continuing

  operations before income taxes   (1,650)   -   (1,650)   (853)   (2,503)

Provision (benefit) for income

  taxes   (195)   -   (195)   (885)   (1,080)

Income (loss) of continuing

  operations before discontinued

  operations   (1,455)   -   (1,455)   32   (1,423)

Gain (loss) from discontinued

  operations, net of taxes   (2,103)   -   (2,103)   (402)   (2,505)

Cumulative effect of accounting

  change   -   -   -   -   -

Net income (loss)   (3,558)   -   (3,558)   (370)   (3,928)

Net income (loss) per share   (0.11)   0.00   (0.11)   (0.01)   (0.12)

Net income (loss) per share

  - assuming dilution   (0.11)   0.00   (0.11)   (0.01)   (0.12)

   During the second quarter of 2001, the Company recognized pretax

   impairment and other charges of $11.4 million. Also during the second

   quarter of 2001, the Company recorded a reversal of $2.3 million of the

   restructuring charges originally recorded during the fourth quarter of

   2000.

   F-60

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Third quarter ended September 30, 2001

   As   As reported with   Restatement

(in thousands, except per   previously   Discontinued   discontinued   related

share data)   reported   operations   operations   adjustments   As restated

   ----------   ------------   ----------------   -----------   -----------

Revenues   $  69,164   $   -   $   69,164   $   -   $ 69,164

Depreciation and

  amortization   9,644   -   9,644   -   9,644

Operating income (loss)   (8,004)   -   (8,004)   (74)   (8,078)

Income (loss) of continuing

  operations before income taxes   (37,412)   -   (37,412)   (1,056)   (38,468)

Provision (benefit) for income

  taxes   (12,318)   -   (12,318)   (2,486)   (14,804)

Income (loss) of continuing

  operations before discontinued

  operations   (25,094)   -   (25,094)   1,430   (23,664)

Gain (loss) from discontinued

  operations, net of taxes   (20,067)   -   (20,067)   132   (19,935)

Cumulative effect of accounting

  change   -   -   -   -   -

Net income (loss)   (45,161)   -   (45,161)   1,562   (43,599)

Net income (loss) per share   (1.35)   0.00   (1.35)   0.05   (1.30)

Net income (loss) per share

  - assuming dilution   (1.35)   0.00   (1.35)   0.05   (1.30)

   F-61

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Fourth quarter ended December 31, 2001

   As   As reported with   Restatement

(in thousands, except per   previously   Discontinued   discontinued   related

share data)   reported   operations   operations   adjustments   As restated

   ----------   ------------   ----------------   -----------   -----------

Revenues   $  84,771   $   -   $   84,771   $   -   $  84,771

Depreciation and

  amortization   9,632   -   9,632   -   9,632

Operating income (loss)   (13,217)   -   (13,217)   (254)   (13,471)

Income (loss) of continuing

  operations before income taxes   (2,505)   -   (2,505)   (1,140)   (3,645)

Provision (benefit) for income

  taxes   (572)   -   (572)   (596)   (1,168)

Income (loss) of continuing

  operations before discontinued

  operations   (1,933)   -   (1,933)   (544)   (2,477)

Gain (loss) from discontinued

  operations, net of taxes   (21,215)   -   (21,215)   1,022   (20,193)

Cumulative effect of accounting

  change   -   -   -   -   -

Net income (loss)   (23,148)   -   (23,148)   478   (22,670)

Net income (loss) per share   (0.69)   0.00   (0.69)   0.02   (0.67)

Net income (loss) per share

  - assuming dilution   (0.69)   0.00   (0.69)   0.02   (0.67)

   During the fourth quarter of 2001, the Company recognized a pretax loss

   of $2.9 million from continuing operations representing impairment and

   other charges and pretax restructuring charges from continuing

   operations of $5.8 million offset by a pretax reversal of restructuring

   charges of $1.4 million originally recorded during the fourth quarter